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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Hopkins Road, 488’ E
intersection of Hopkins & Dumbarton Rds. * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(144 Hopkins Road)
X CASE NO. 03-480-A
Nicole P, & Sean R. Swift

Petitioners %
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCIL.USIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Nicole P. and Sean R. Swift. The Petitioners
are requesting variance relief for their property located at 144 Hopkins Road in the Rodgers
Forge area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing dwelling with proposed
open projection (deck) to have a rear yard setback of 36 ft. in lieu of the required 37.5 ft.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be
rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1)
of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this ZCZ / /'day of May, 2003, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing dwelling with proposed open
projection (deck) to have a rear yard setback of 36 fi. in lieu of the required 37.5 fi, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions
precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process trom this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2) The deck to be constructed to the rear of the Petitioners’ home shall remain an open
projection. That is, these Petitiones or any subsequent owners of the propetrty shall be
prohibited from enclosing the deck in any fashion, either above or below the structure.

3) The Petitioners shall be permitted to install a set of steps coming from the deck to the
ground as represented on the site plan attached to this Order.

N\ Ludl L heoes

TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _|/ L 11O QK/ NS )QCD Cl/
which is presently zoned _DR_ |O, 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore Count‘y and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | Boz .2 C. | Cg v F{)

To FERZWMIT A E3x5Tivg LPWettudeg i FleePosc o opPeEr

PiZo)EcTio mn (PECKK) To WAVE A REAML AACD SETBACK oF
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s).

Sean Kyan Sw 4

Name - Type or Print

Signature ; T Eigg/na ure, : ‘ o o~
. Nicole Fatrice Swit+

Address Telephone No Name - Type or Pript , \

o ] } _ Yuedle fotruce ,@mf@m_

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: LL}U[ HOPKIHS Rd . Y0 BT2 ObL5E
Address ﬂ Telephone No.
Paltimore MD 21212

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

_ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature

S | Nicole Swif+

r.-Company Name

R L ' H10 372 Ok
" A l : S— A4 HOPKINS Koad 410 372 OLSS
Palthmore MD ziz2i2

City i State Zip Code City State Zip Gads
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earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
ay of _ _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
: of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
NO. OS5~ 4’2) O - A Reviewed By <7 M\ Date,____C;’ / IS"/QTB’

a}iv 1{%3’25/01 Estimated Posting Date é{i [ 27 Z O
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Aiﬁda“t in Support of Admi

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s} does/do presently reside at | 1 L/ L‘/ H OF)K ’ h‘5 gQQ d

Acddress

a@Ba | Himore,. . MD 21212

Slate Zip Cade

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuityj:

\We howe « %rowm@ oo \v\ cuneh Al
O \CM’%U/ il

nistrative Variance

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
agvertising fee and may be re,quizgd to provide additional information.
Py

grfatu:ra ; gignmﬂw&m
=200 Byan Swif Nicole Pitrice Swif
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this g? day of W , gﬁz’;’? before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persoffally appeared

5&.{/\) f;i“,‘) %Fi,sf—[- ﬂ'fﬂ-/ﬁ %974(‘3?':& ._SM-"fTL — e

the Affiant(s) herelR, personally known or safisfactorily Identiffed to me as such Affiant(s).

ﬁutary Public

My Commission Expires __ /@ v ~o 7

-
‘‘‘‘‘‘

Nl

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



e ®
Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at | %L-{ f‘fQPKIhﬁ Q ol d

Address

A2 [+imore MD 21212

Slale Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

We fhowe o growng Fam ok ne
O \M%@V oecl .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

CAVSVIPE
Signature

ﬁab\mjl‘r%%t Poinee Swift
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this j/ day of #M _ _ , ;_ZW_EB before me, a Nofary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, gersonally appeared

Seﬂ/l) fﬁﬁy S'mif:*_{_ 4 /Va;c,é/ﬂ- ’Da.“he"“f— Sconf
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Tdenfified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
Sntontll Al \
Notary Public

My Commission Expires _ /¢ ~/ -2 ¥

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at IL‘{ L‘{ HOQ_HI VIS /QOQC?/ |
which is presently zoned _DR 10, 5

I kil

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | Boz2. 3. < .0 ( CR < (’2_§
To VEVIWMAKT A\ oo (87T () (v DWELci ¢ W TH Proposew
S PEVY PreyttTiga ( DECLe ) To AV E A REVZ Yav 1o
SETCACH o 2o, ' 1w Lied ofF TIHE R~REAUIRED
2.5
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s).

Name - Type or Print Name -

+

Ll o L T

Signature ’ S T Sighature e

_; Nicole Fatice Swit
Address Telephone No Nmntﬁ ‘ .
City T " State Zip Code Signature ) W

Attorney For Petitioner: | H L}‘ ﬁOQK 1S F?_mcﬂ HID ST20055

Address Telephone No.
Poltimore MDD ii-

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

_ Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

- SAME | AS

Company Name

_ o | ARoNV &

Address Telephone No. Address ) Telephone No.

City State Zip Code: City State Z1p Code
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A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to bﬁequir&d. It is ordered by the Zﬂnir;g“f}ummissinner of Baltimore County,
ths day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore County

CASE NO. O "S- C(;Oé) Q- A Reviewed By (7 /Y  Dpate é& [ (S /073

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date < / 277 / SN
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BEGINNING FOR THE SAME ON THE NORTH SIDE OF HOPKINS ROAD AT THE DISTANCE OF 488 FEET
EASTERLY FROM THE POINT WHERE THE NORTH SIDE OF HOPKINS ROAD IF EXTENDED WESTERLY
WOULD BE INTERSECTED BY THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF DUMBARTION ROAD IF EXTENDED

SOUTHEASTERLY AND AT A POINT IN LINE WITH THE CENTRE OF THE PARTITION WALL BETWEEN THE
HOUSE OF THE LOT NOW BEING DESCRIBED AND THAT ADJOINING ON THE WEST AND RUNNING THENCE

NORTH 874 DEGREES EAST BINDING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF HOPKINS ROAD 19 FEET TO A POINT IN A
LINE WITH THE CENTRE OF ANOTHER PARTITION WALL THERE SITUATE THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 30
MINUTES WEST TO AND THROUGH THE CENTRE OF SAID WALL IN ALL 108 FEET TO THE SOUTH SIDE OF
AN ALLEY 17 FEET WIDE THERE SITUATE THENCE SOUTH 87 1/2 DEGREES WEST BINDING THEREON WITH
THE USE THEREOF IN COMMON WITH OTHERS 19 FEET TO INTERSECT A LINE DRAWN NORTH 2 DEGREES
30 MINUTES WEST FROM THE PLACE OF BEGINNING THROUGH THE CENTRE OF THE PARTITION WALL
FIRST ABOVE MENTIONED AND THENCE SOUTH 2 DEGREES 30 MINUTES EAST BINDING ON SAID LINE 108
FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREQN BEING KNOWN AS NO. 144 HOPKINS ROAD.
09-0908300220
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1906

Suite 100« 320 East Towsontown Boulevard
Phone' (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 »
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

*» Towson, Maryland 21286
www.gcelimited com

RE: CASE # 03-480-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Sean and Nicole Swift
DATE OF HEARING:

May 12, 2003

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

ADMNISTRATIVE

VARIANCE

| CASE S 014301 A
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[]4/25/2003

POSTED ON : April 25, 2003

LOCATION:
144 Hopkins Road
April 25, 2003

DATE:

o4

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER
BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, L.TD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
ieast fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

Pl Sl e E— i T, e P - ek Ral—_ o _—— A
"

i A i—

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: _@‘S -**‘4 8) O ~ 'AH
Petitioner: _&QLD Z'It/ N | Cﬂi@ S 10+
Address or Location: l L‘I‘q’ t[r_zpﬁimg_g_d : Mj@ Q/@J 9

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: \\h_QOk@ SAJOI‘Q”“‘
Address: | L ﬁ;@pKMS LQCZL
Yo lbimore, D Qi

Telephone Number: _ L-I(O 372D Olo55

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEif:WMENT OF PERMITS AND DE.LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03- 4 ‘f”o D -A Address 44 o 2L (S < 2 _

contact Person: L C’\T)D U, lox {-—E_\‘I/ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Flanng: Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: 4 F/ S /CD S Posting Date: <t /’17/0 3 Closing Date: S [ 1T [O?

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative vartance should be
lhrough the contact person (planner) using the case number

I, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner 1s responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or belore the posting date noted above It should remain there hrough the closing
date

2 DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public heanng. Please understand that even if there IS no formal
request for a public heaning, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 QRDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed Dy the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner  He may  (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matler be set in for a public hearnng  You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to t0 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denmed, or will go to public rearing  The order will be mailed to you oy First Class maill.

3 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(wnether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zonming
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you  The sign on the pioperty must be
cnanged giving notice of the hearing date. ime and location  As when the sign was onginally
posted. cerlification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must pe forwarded o
his office

; £ |
"kr "rl'!" rzﬁjl_frl X H '

g b -

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03~|4¥%Q ! A Address L A4 1o = L = e RO

Petitioner's Name € A € —colE ST Telephone

Posting Date: 4/’&’7 /0‘3 Closing Date: 6'/1 ?_/o 5y

Wording for sign _To Permit ALl EXISTiH G DUWE LA G wiTyY PrRoPOSE L
OPEr PRoJEcCT o (DECK) To HAVE A REAL CALD
SETRAMK € _ B¢ 1l LVEU 0ofF TUEC REQUIREYD R7 5.

jMAUE KECIieveyD FPoSTirde 7 HFEO [\{\%1

WER - Rewvised //28/00
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Development Processing
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Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 13, 2003

Sean Ryan Swift
Nicole Patrice Swift
144 Hopkins Road
Baltimore, MD 21212

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Swift;
RE: Case Number: 03-480-A, 144 Hopkins Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 15, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Gl

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KkIm

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

nlad wilh Soybean Ink
oh Aecycled Paper
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700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 April 29, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: April 28, 2003

o

ITtem No.: 478{£Eé} 483-487, 489-490, 492-495

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to vyour reguest,

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
Corrected or incorporated into the fina]l plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.,

LIFEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

CCc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Printed with Soybaan ink

en Hecyclad Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 6, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: (&}6 Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Mecting
For May 5, 2003 >
ltem Nos. 479(480) 485, 486, 487, 488,
490, 492, 493, 494, and 495

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments,

RWB:CEN:rb

ce: File

ZAC-5-5-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-05062003



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Department of Permits and
Development Management

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director PE CW May 8, 2003
tD

May <
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 11 l 003
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 144 Hopkins Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-480
Petitioner: Sean Ryan Swift
Zoning: DR 10.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request to permit an open projection deck to
have a rear yard setback of 30 feet in lieu of the minimum required 37.5 feet.

Section Chief: ‘ LA "LAI 2.

AFK/LL:MAC:




1.
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Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr. Gonernor | State[_ﬁ 'hf'” e | Robert L. Flanagan, Secretury
Michaol 8. Steele, L. Gorernor Vay | Neil J. Pederson, deting Admninistrator
Administration ¢
IIARYLANDG LJEPARTMENT QF TRANSPORTATION

Date: =*.}2.27253

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [temNo. 4 #£2? LT

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a otate roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A sl

/{- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephene numbar/oll-ires number is
Maryland flelay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Sitreet Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410,545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com



Saul & Marguerite Sonneborn
142 Hopkins Rd.

Baltimore, MD 21212

April 18, 2003
To Whom It May Concern,

Saul Sonneborn and I are the owners of 142 Hopkins Rd. Our neighbors, Sean
and Nicole Swift, have discussed with us their plan to construct a deck behind
their home at 144 Hopkins Rd. and the requirement to seek approval of those
plans from Baltimore County. We fully support their request and have no
objections.

Sincerely,
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Re: Case 03-480A
sean & Nicole Swift
144 Hopkins

Baltimore, Md 21212

Here is another example of a person requesting & variance of a structure and not includi

what they intend to erect, The house next fo the Swift's property is an example, The!fﬁargl?itzglﬁ:‘al
Committee has no problam with the 19' acroas and 11 out [F it nchyies the steps as we have shown
Thaly can he placed anywh.BfQ within the structure itself. it is also extremely Important in this |
partioular cage that the Opinion include "No structure to be buiit above or below the open deck”. We
are almost positive that he wants to enclose it in some fashion at a later date elther above or helow
orboth. itis 5 1/2' to &' above ground level--and he thinks he will do the work himself. The entire

gﬁi i?i':?w i3 already pavéd but it would not need the rodent wire bacause of the existing conditions
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Lowe's Project Design System, Store 0691, Store 0691
Mon Apr 07 13:15:02 2003

The materials in this deck will cost $
File saved as: untitled.DEK
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The purpose of this view is to provide a three dimensional view of the deck. Have this checked by a qualified professional
or building inspector. A complete Project Package includes a Plan View, Dimensioned Plan View, Post Layout View,
30 View and a Matenials list. Please consult your local building department for your code requirements and nailing techigues
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April 23, 2003

To whom 1t may concern,

My husband and I live at 146 Hopkins Road, next to the Swift residence. We do not
object to Nicole and Sean Swift’s plans to build a deck on the back of their house.

Sincerely,
KLt

Kirsten Bradley
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